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No. 484, A.] 	 [Published July 30, 1927. 

CHAPTER 448. 
AN ACT to recreate section 151.02 and to amend subsection (1) 

of section 151.01 of the statutes, relating to requirements for 
registered pharmacists. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 151.02 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION la. Subsection (1) of section 151.01 of the statutes 

is amended to read : (151.01) (1) The state board of pharmacy 
consists of five resident pharmacists, at the time of appointment 
actually engaged in practice, appointed by the governor, one each 
year for a term of five years. * * • 

SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to be num-
bered and to read : 151.02 (1) All candidates for entrance to 
examination for registration as pharmacists must file application 
with the secretary of the board and pay the required fee of ten 
dollars, at least ten days before the date of examination, five 
dollars of which shall be refunded if such applicants fail to 
pass the examination ; must be at least twenty-one years of age; 
must be of good moral character and temperate in habits; and if 
not citizens of the United States must have filed and proven their 
intentions of becoming citizens; and must be graduates of a 
standard, recognized high school, or must have acquired the 
equivalent of a high school education in some other institution 
of equal rank or standing, or must have passed an examination 
for the equivalent of high school given by a state university or by 
a state department or bureau of education issuing a qualifying 
certificate for the necessary high school units recognized by the 
university of Wisconsin, or any other equivalent of a high school 
education recognized by the university of Wisconsin. 

(2) Every such applicant for examination and registration as 
pharmacist must, in addition, file with the secretary proof satis-
factory to the board, of having had at least four years of phar-
maceutical training consisting of : 

(a) Graduation from a school or college of pharmacy or a de-
partment of pharmacy of a university, which is recognized by the 
board and which requires for graduation at least a three-year 
course, consisting of not less than three nine-month terms. Credit 
for actual time of attendance at the school, college or department 
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of pharmacy of a university shall be given on the required four 
years of pharmaceutical training ; the remainder of the four 
years must be practice and experience in a retail pharmacy or 
drug store under the direction and supervision of a registered 
pharmacist, which practice and experience shall be predomi-
nantly work directly related to the selling of drugs, preparing 
and compounding of pharmaceutical preparations and physi-
cians' prescriptions, and keeping of records and making of 
reports required under state and federal statutes. 

(b) If the applicant has graduated from a four-year course in 
a school, college or department of pharmacy of a university, rec-
ognized by the board, he or she may be credited with three years 
on the required four years of pharmaceutical training; the re-
maining one year of the required four years of pharmaceutical 
training must have been practice and experience acquired in a 
retail pharmacy or drug store under the direction and super-
vision of a registered pharmacist, and such practice and experi-
ence must have been predominantly work directly related to the 
selling of drugs, preparing and compounding of pharmaceutical 
preparations and physicians' prescriptions and keeping of rec-
ords and making of reports required under state and federal 
statutes. 

(c) Provided, however, that exemption from the requirement 
of being a graduate in pharmacy in order to be examined for 
registered pharmacists shall be granted to persons who, before 
this section becomes effective, have been employed for at least 
one year in a retail pharmacy or drug store under a registered 
pharmacist, and who have registered as apprentices or who reg-
ister as apprentices within ninety days after this section becomes 
effective and who file proofs satisfactory to the board of having 
acquired four years of pharmaceutical training and experience 
under the direction and supervision of a registered pharmacist, 
or to persons registered as assistant pharmacists prior to the time 
this section becomes effective, who file proofs satisfactory to the 
board of having acquired four years of pharmaceutical training 
and experience under the direction and supervision of a regis-
tered pharmacist ; provided further, that all such persons prove 
that they have acquired the requisite fitness and knowledge by 
successfully passing an examination before the board within four 
years from the date on which this applicant is qualified to be 
examined. If they cannot or do not qualify by successfully pass- 
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ing an examination within said four years, they shall, in keeping 
with public welfare, be required thereafter to first become grad-
uates of a recognized school, college or department of pharmacy 
of a university recognized by the board before again being per-
mitted entrance to examination for registration as pharmacists. 

(3) Applicant filing proofs, satisfactory to the board, of quali-
fieations and training as outlined in the preceding subsection 
shall, after having passed examination by the board, be granted 
certificates as registered pharmacists. Proof satisfactory to the 
board covering experience, preliminary education, college of 
pharmacy graduation, and character herein required shall be 
filed with the secretary of the board. Every registered pharma-
cist may continue to be such by annually, at such time as the 
board may determine, renewing his certificate upon paying the 
fee of two dollars. Failure to obtain such renewal for sixty days 
after the secretary of such board shall have given a second notice 
of the expiration of his registration, shall terminate the right of 
any person to be a registered pharmacist within the meaning of 
this section, and such right can only be acquired by compliance 
with the provisions concerning original registration, again ap-
plying for and passing an examination satisfactory to the board. 

(4) Candidates for entrance to examination and registration 
as assistant pharmacists must file applications with the secretary 
of the board and pay the required fee of five dollars, at least 
ten days before the examination, two dollars of which shall be 
refunded if such applicants fail to pass the examination ; must 
be at least eighteen years of age, and must be graduates of a 
standard recognized high school, or must have acquired the 
equivalent of a high school education in some other institution of 
equal rank or standing, or must have passed an examination for 
the equivalent of high school given by a state university or by a 
state department or bureau of education issuing a qualifying 
certificate for the necessary high school units recognized by the 
University of Wisconsin, or any other equivalent of a high school 
education recognized by the University of Wisconsin; must be 
of good moral character and temperate in habits; shall file proof 
satisfactory to the board of having had at least three years of 
legal practice and experience in a retail pharmacy or drug store 
under the direction and supervision of a registered pharmacist, 
which practice and experience shall be predominantly work di-
rectly related to selling drugs and preparing and compounding 
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pharmaceutical preparations and physicians' prescriptions, pro-
vided that not to exceed two years may be credited for time spent 
in a school, college or department of pharmacy of a university 
recognized by the board, or for pharmaceutical experience ac-
quired in a hospital where a licensed pharmacist is regularly 
employed for compounding prescriptions ; or in the hospital 
corps of the United States army or United States navy, under 
the direction and supervision of a registered pharmacist. Pro-
vided, however, that of the three years of pharmaceutical training 
and experience required, each applicant shall have had no less 
than one year of practice and experience in a retail pharmacy 
or drug store under the direction and supervision of a registered 
pharmacist which shall be predominantly work directly related 
to selling drugs and preparing and compounding pharmaceuti-
cal preparations and physicians' prescriptions and shall have 
passed a satisfactory examination before the board. 

(5) Every registered assistant pharmacist may continue to be 
such by annually, at such time as the board of pharmacy may 
determine, making application thereto for the renewal of his 
certificate and paying the prescribed fee of one dollar. Failure 
to obtain such renewal for sixty days after the secretary of such 
board shall have given a second notice of the expiration of his 
registration, shall terminate the right of any person to be a regis-
tered assistant pharmacist within the meaning of this section, and 
such right can only be acquired by compliance with the pro-
visions concerning original registration, again applying for and 
passing an examination satisfactory to the board. The issuance 
of either of the certificates provided for in this section shall 
entitle the person to whom it is issued to be registered in the 
proper class. 

(6) The board may in its discretion register as a pharmacist 
or assistant pharmacist, without examination, any person who is 
duly registered in some other state, provided that the said per-
son shall produce satisfactory evidence of having had the re-
quired secondary and professional education and training and 
is possessed of good character and habits demanded of applicants 
for registration as pharmacists and assistant pharmacists under 
the laws of this state, and upon payment of ten dollars, excepting 
that persons of good character and habits who have become regis-
tered as pharmacists or assistant pharmacists in some other state 
prior to the date on which this section becomes effective shall be re- 
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quired to meet only the requirements which existed in this state 
at the time when they became registered in such other state, and 
provided also that the state from which the applicant applies 
shall, under like conditions, grant reciprocal registration as a 
pharmacist without examination to pharmacists duly registered 
in this state. 

(7) The board, upon notice and hearing, may revoke the regis-
tration of one guilty of felony or gross immorality, or who is 
addicted to alcoholic liquors or narcotic drugs to such extent 
as to make him unfit to practice pharmacy, or whose registration 
was secured by fraud. 

(8) No person shall use the title "pharmacist" or "assist-
ant pharmacist" unless duly registered as such under the pro-
visions of this chapter, nor shall any person, firm or corporation 
use or display the title "drug store", "pharmacy", "apothe-
cary", or any other title having the same or a similar meaning 
for such place of business, unless such place of business be one 
where drugs are sold in accordance with the provisions of sec-
tion 151.04. 

(9) No drug store, pharmacy, apothecary shop, or any simi-
lar place of business, shall be kept open for the transaction of 
business until it has been registered with and a permit therefor 
has been issued by the state board of pharmacy; provided, how-
ever, that this section shall not be construed to apply to any 
store or stores opened for the sale of proprietary or so-called 
patent medicines. Every pharmacy and store conducted under 
the supervision of a registered pharmacist shall be annually 
registered on the first day of June with the state board of phar-
macy, on application forms provided for that purpose by the 
board, on request, and the board shall thereupon issue a suitable 
certificate of registration which shall be conspicuously displayed 
in the respective place of business. Applications for registration 
as a pharmacy or drug store shall include information regarding .  
the names of all pharmacists, assistant pharmacists and regis-
tered apprentices who are employed therein. Only places in 
charge of a registered pharmacist may use the title "pharmacy", 
"pharmacist", "apothecary" or "drug store", and each must 
be under the separate management of a registered pharmacist, 
who shall not engage to manage or supervise more than one such 
place, but nothing contained in this section shall prevent a per-
son from owning and conducting more than one pharmacy, pro- 
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vided each be under the separate supervision of a registered 
pharmacist. For the registration of every place herein re-
quired to be registered, there shall be paid an annual registra-
tion fee of one dollar, payable on the first day of June of each 
year. Any person failing to register his place of business as 
herein required, failing to have in charge of each pharmacy a 
registered pharmacist who does not manage or supervise more 
than one pharmacy, or who otherwise fails to comply with the 
provisions of this section, shall, upon conviction, be fined the 
sum of not more than fifty dollars for each separate offense. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 28, 1927. 

No. 599, A.] 	 [Published July 30, 1927. 

CHAPTER 449. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 87.04 of the stat-

utes, relating to the building of bridges on state trunk high-
ways. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 87.04 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (87.04) (1) Whenever any county, by its 
county board shall file a petition with the state highway commis-
sion setting forth that said county desires the construction or 
reconstruction of a bridge on the state trunk highway system, or 
on a road or street within a city of the fourth class, forming a 
direct connection between portions of the state trunk highway 
system, across any navigable waters in said county, or on which 
said county may border, and that said construction or recon-
struction is necessary, the state highway commission shall fix a 
time and place for hearing and hear said petition in the manner 
provided in section 87.02. * * * 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 29, 1927. 


